
 
 

Jurisdictions and Languages that Just Missed Coverage in 2016 Section 203 Determinations (i.e., 
7,500-9,999 LEP or 3.9-4.99 percent LEP) 

 
Analysis of U.S. Census Bureau’s December 5th 2016 Section 203 Determinations Public Use Data 
shows that 176 language groups across 28 states just missed coverage (i.e. had 7,500-9,999 or 3.9-
4.99 percent LEP of a single language group). Further breakdown of this analysis shows that 6 Alaska 
Native-, 70 American Indian-, 24 Asian-, and 76 Spanish-language jurisdictions just missed coverage. 
These jurisdictions and languages are close to meeting the Section 203 threshold and may very well 
meet the threshold during the next determinations scheduled for 2021. These jurisdictions can, and 
should, proactively begin to provide some level of language assistance to these language groups 
before the next determinations. See the language access guides published by Asian Americans 
Advancing Justice – AAJC, National Association of Latino Elected and Appointed Officials, and The Fair 
Election Center available at http://www.naleo.org/languageaccess for more information about what 
proactive, voluntary assistance can be provided. 

 
List of Just Missed Section 203 Coverage by Jurisdiction 

Jurisdiction Language Group Percent of 
LEP CVAP 

No.  of 
LEP CVAP 

Alaska    
Bering Straits Alaska Native Regional 

Corporation Yup'ik 4.65  
Bethel ANVSA Yup'ik 4.65  

Bethel Census Area Yup'ik 4.65  
Emmonak ANVSA Yup'ik 4.30  

Kodiak Island Borough Filipino 4.15  
Nome Census Area Yup'ik 4.65  

Skagway Municipality Filipino 4.11  
Wade Hampton Census Area Yup'ik 4.30  

Arizona    
Apache County American Indian (Apache) 4.06  
Cochise County Hispanic 4.49  

Fort Apache Reservation American Indian (Apache) 4.06  
Gila County American Indian (Apache) 4.06  

Maricopa County American Indian (Tohono O'Odham) 4.26  
Navajo County American Indian (Apache) 4.06  

Pascua Pueblo Yaqui Reservation and Off-
Reservation Trust Land American Indian (Yaqui) 4.68  

Pima County American Indian (Yaqui) 4.68  
Pima County American Indian (Tohono O'Odham) 4.26  
Pinal County American Indian (Tohono O'Odham) 4.26  

http://www.naleo.org/languageaccess
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Tohono O'odham Nation Reservation and Off-
Reservation Trust Land American Indian (Tohono O'Odham) 4.26  

Yavapai County American Indian (Yuma) 4.21  
Yavapai-Prescott Reservation American Indian (Yuma) 4.21  

California    
Alameda County Chinese (including Taiwanese) 4.42  

Los Angeles County Japanese  9,935 
Los Angeles County Asian Indian  9,900 
Los Angeles County Other Asian - Not specified  9,780 

Napa County Hispanic 4.94  
Orange County Hispanic 4.33  

Sacramento County Vietnamese  9,760 
San Bernardino County Chinese (including Taiwanese)  9,645 

San Diego County Hispanic 4.72  
San Joaquin County Hispanic 4.85  
San Mateo County Filipino  9,610 

Santa Clara County Vietnamese 4.87  
Sonoma County Hispanic  9,605 

Sutter County Hispanic 4.29  
Colorado    

Adams County Hispanic  9,430 
Phillips County Hispanic 4.45  

Connecticut    
Bridgeport town, Fairfield County Hispanic  9,385 

Danbury town, Fairfield County Hispanic 4.32  
Stamford town, Fairfield County Hispanic 4.60  

Florida    
Brighton Reservation American Indian (Seminole) 4.44  

Collier County Hispanic 4.14  
Collier County American Indian (Seminole) 4.00  
Collier County Hispanic  9,355 
Duval County Hispanic  9,305 

Glades County American Indian (Seminole) 4.44  
Hillsborough County Hispanic 4.39  

Immokalee Reservation American Indian (Seminole) 4.00  
Monroe County Hispanic 4.06  

Okeechobee County Hispanic 4.54  
Volusia County Hispanic  9,295 

Georgia    
Echols County Hispanic 4.12  

Hawaii Filipino 3.94  
Honolulu County Filipino 4.22  
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Honolulu County Japanese  9,180 
Maui County Filipino 4.29  

Idaho    
Gooding County Hispanic 4.06  

Jerome County Hispanic 4.25  
Illinois    

Cook County Korean  9,170 
Cook County Filipino  9,115 

DuPage County Hispanic  9,015 
Kane County Hispanic 4.60  
Will County Hispanic  8,805 

Kansas    
Kearny County Hispanic 4.94  

Massachusetts    
Boston city, Suffolk County Hispanic 4.26  

Everett city, Middlesex County Hispanic 4.33  
Fitchburg city, Worcester County Hispanic 4.52  

Methuen Town city, Essex County Hispanic 4.15  
New Bedford city, Bristol County Hispanic 4.22  

Worcester city, Worcester County Hispanic  8,795 
Maryland    

Montgomery County Chinese (including Taiwanese)  8,795 
Prince George's County Hispanic  8,695 

Michigan    
Clyde township, Allegan County Hispanic 4.37  

Colfax township, Oceana County Hispanic 4.55  
Columbia township, Van Buren County Hispanic 4.99  

Covert township, Van Buren County Hispanic 4.01  
Houghton township, Keweenaw County Hispanic 4.44  

Zilwaukee township, Saginaw County Hispanic 4.71  
Minnesota    

Houston County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Ramsey County Hmong  8,575 

New Jersey    
Essex County Hispanic 4.75  

New Mexico Hispanic 4.05  
Bernalillo County American Indian (Pueblo) 4.16  

Cibola County American Indian (Pueblo) 4.16  
Eddy County Hispanic 4.46  

Grant County Hispanic 4.52  
Laguna Pueblo and Off-Reservation Trust Land American Indian (Pueblo) 4.16  

Rio Arriba County Hispanic 4.39  
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Sandoval County American Indian (Pueblo) 4.17  
Sandoval County American Indian (Pueblo) 4.16  

Santa Ana Pueblo American Indian (Pueblo) 4.17  
Socorro County American Indian (Navajo) 4.37  

Taos County Hispanic 4.09  
Union County Hispanic 4.99  

Valencia County American Indian (Pueblo) 4.16  
Nevada    

Clark County American Indian (Paiute) 4.71  
Clark County Chinese (including Taiwanese)  8,415 

Humboldt County Hispanic 4.48  
Lander County Hispanic 4.06  

Las Vegas Indian Colony American Indian (Paiute) 4.71  
New York    

Kings County Hispanic 4.68  
Monroe County Hispanic  8,200 
Queens County Chinese (including Taiwanese) 4.87  
Queens County Bangladeshi  8,195 

Ohio    
Cuyahoga County Hispanic  8,105 

Oklahoma    
Harmon County Hispanic 4.05  

Oregon    
Morrow County Hispanic 4.16  

Pennsylvania    
Lehigh County Hispanic 4.64  

Philadelphia County Chinese (including Taiwanese)  8,030 
Texas    

Brewster County Hispanic 4.50  
Briscoe County Hispanic 4.05  
Concho County Hispanic 4.65  

Dallas County Vietnamese  7,930 
Denton County Hispanic  7,920 

Gonzales County Hispanic 4.49  
Guadalupe County Hispanic 4.05  

Howard County Hispanic 4.86  
Maverick County Hispanic  7,920 
Mitchell County Hispanic 4.86  

San Saba County Hispanic 4.67  
Tom Green County Hispanic 4.37  

Victoria County Hispanic 4.24  
Wharton County Hispanic 4.21  
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Wilson County Hispanic 4.98  
Utah    

Salt Lake County Hispanic  7,885 
Virginia    

Fairfax County Korean  7,695 
Manassas Park City Hispanic 4.77  

Washington    
Chelan County Hispanic 4.23  
Grant County Hispanic 4.06  

King County Hispanic  7,560 
Yakima County Hispanic  7,545 

Wisconsin    
Albion town, Jackson County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  

Bangor town, La Crosse County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Birnamwood town, Shawano County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  

Brockway town, Jackson County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Byron town, Monroe County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  

Cranmoor town, Wood County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Dellona town, Sauk County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Delton town, Sauk County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  

Dewhurst town, Clark County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Eaton town, Clark County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  

Elderon town, Marathon County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Ferryville village, Crawford County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  

Franzen town, Marathon County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Freeman town, Crawford County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Friendship village, Adams County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Germania town, Shawano County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  

Germantown town, Juneau County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Greenfield town, Monroe County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  

Ho-Chunk Nation Reservation and Off-
Reservation Trust Land, WI--MN American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Holland town, La Crosse County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  

Komensky town, Jackson County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
La Grange town, Monroe County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Lemonweir town, Juneau County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  

Leon town, Monroe County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Levis town, Clark County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  

Lisbon town, Juneau County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Lyndon town, Juneau County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  

Madison city, Dane County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Manchester town, Jackson County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
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Mead town, Clark County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Millston town, Jackson County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Modena town, Buffalo County Hispanic 4.08  

Oakdale town, Monroe County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Onalaska town, La Crosse County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  

Port Edwards town, Wood County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Preston town, Adams County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Reid town, Marathon County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  

Seneca town, Wood County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Seven Mile Creek town, Juneau County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  

Stark town, Vernon County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Whitestown town, Vernon County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  

Wilson town, Eau Claire County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Wittenberg town, Shawano County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  

Wittenberg village, Shawano County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Woodman village, Grant County Hispanic 4.21  

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, December 5th, 2016 Public Use Data 
 

List of Just Missed Coverage by Language Group 

Jurisdiction Language Group 
Percent 
of LEP 
CVAP 

No.  
of LEP 
CVAP 

Alaska Native Languages 
Alaska    

Bering Straits Alaska Native Regional 
Corporation Yup'ik 4.65  

Bethel ANVSA Yup'ik 4.65  
Bethel Census Area Yup'ik 4.65  

Emmonak ANVSA Yup'ik 4.30  
Nome Census Area Yup'ik 4.65  

Wade Hampton Census Area Yup'ik 4.30  
American Indian Languages 

Arizona    
Apache County American Indian (Apache) 4.06  

Fort Apache Reservation American Indian (Apache) 4.06  
Gila County American Indian (Apache) 4.06  

Maricopa County American Indian (Tohono O'Odham) 4.26  
Navajo County American Indian (Apache) 4.06  

Pascua Pueblo Yaqui Reservation and Off-
Reservation Trust Land American Indian (Yaqui) 4.68  

Pima County American Indian (Yaqui) 4.68  
Pima County American Indian (Tohono O'Odham) 4.26  
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Pinal County American Indian (Tohono O'Odham) 4.26  
Tohono O'odham Nation Reservation and Off-

Reservation Trust Land American Indian (Tohono O'Odham) 4.26  
Yavapai County American Indian (Yuma) 4.21  

Yavapai-Prescott Reservation American Indian (Yuma) 4.21  
Florida    

Brighton Reservation American Indian (Seminole) 4.44  
Collier County American Indian (Seminole) 4.00  
Glades County American Indian (Seminole) 4.44  

Immokalee Reservation American Indian (Seminole) 4.00  
Minnesota    

Houston County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
New Mexico    

Bernalillo County American Indian (Pueblo) 4.16  
Cibola County American Indian (Pueblo) 4.16  

Laguna Pueblo and Off-Reservation Trust Land American Indian (Pueblo) 4.16  
Sandoval County American Indian (Pueblo) 4.17  
Sandoval County American Indian (Pueblo) 4.16  

Santa Ana Pueblo American Indian (Pueblo) 4.17  
Socorro County American Indian (Navajo) 4.37  

Valencia County American Indian (Pueblo) 4.16  
Nevada    

Clark County American Indian (Paiute) 4.71  
Las Vegas Indian Colony American Indian (Paiute) 4.71  

Wisconsin    
Albion town, Jackson County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  

Bangor town, La Crosse County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Birnamwood town, Shawano County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  

Brockway town, Jackson County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Byron town, Monroe County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  

Cranmoor town, Wood County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Dellona town, Sauk County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Delton town, Sauk County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  

Dewhurst town, Clark County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Eaton town, Clark County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  

Elderon town, Marathon County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Ferryville village, Crawford County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  

Franzen town, Marathon County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Freeman town, Crawford County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Friendship village, Adams County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Germania town, Shawano County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  

Germantown town, Juneau County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
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Greenfield town, Monroe County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Ho-Chunk Nation Reservation and Off-

Reservation Trust Land, WI--MN American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Holland town, La Crosse County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  

Komensky town, Jackson County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
La Grange town, Monroe County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Lemonweir town, Juneau County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  

Leon town, Monroe County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Levis town, Clark County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  

Lisbon town, Juneau County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Lyndon town, Juneau County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  

Madison city, Dane County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Manchester town, Jackson County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  

Mead town, Clark County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Millston town, Jackson County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Oakdale town, Monroe County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  

Onalaska town, La Crosse County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Port Edwards town, Wood County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  

Preston town, Adams County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Reid town, Marathon County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  

Seneca town, Wood County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Seven Mile Creek town, Juneau County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  

Stark town, Vernon County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Whitestown town, Vernon County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  

Wilson town, Eau Claire County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Wittenberg town, Shawano County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  

Wittenberg village, Shawano County American Indian (All other American Indian Tribes) 4.41  
Asian Languages 

Alaska    
Kodiak Island Borough Filipino 4.15  
Skagway Municipality Filipino 4.11  

California    
Alameda County Chinese (including Taiwanese) 4.42  

Los Angeles County Japanese  9,935 
Los Angeles County Asian Indian  9,900 
Los Angeles County Other Asian - Not specified  9,780 
Sacramento County Vietnamese  9,760 

San Bernardino County Chinese (including Taiwanese)  9,645 
San Mateo County Filipino  9,610 

Santa Clara County Vietnamese 4.87  
Hawaii Filipino 3.94  

Honolulu County Filipino 4.22  
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Honolulu County Japanese  9,180 
Maui County Filipino 4.29  

Illinois    
Cook County Korean  9,170 
Cook County Filipino  9,115 

Maryland    
Montgomery County Chinese (including Taiwanese)  8,795 

Minnesota    
Ramsey County Hmong  8,575 

Nevada    
Clark County Chinese (including Taiwanese)  8,415 

New York    
Queens County Chinese (including Taiwanese) 4.87  
Queens County Bangladeshi  8,195 

Pennsylvania    
Philadelphia County Chinese (including Taiwanese)  8,030 

Texas    
Dallas County Vietnamese  7,930 

Virginia    
Fairfax County Korean  7,695 

Spanish 
Arizona    

Cochise County Hispanic 4.49  
California    

Napa County Hispanic 4.94  
Orange County Hispanic 4.33  

San Diego County Hispanic 4.72  
San Joaquin County Hispanic 4.85  

Sonoma County Hispanic  9,605 
Sutter County Hispanic 4.29  

Colorado    
Adams County Hispanic  9,430 
Phillips County Hispanic 4.45  

Connecticut    
Bridgeport town, Fairfield County Hispanic  9,385 

Danbury town, Fairfield County Hispanic 4.32  
Stamford town, Fairfield County Hispanic 4.60  

Florida    
Collier County Hispanic 4.14  
Collier County Hispanic  9,355 
Duval County Hispanic  9,305 

Hillsborough County Hispanic 4.39  
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Monroe County Hispanic 4.06  
Okeechobee County Hispanic 4.54  

Volusia County Hispanic  9,295 
Georgia    

Echols County Hispanic 4.12  
Idaho    

Gooding County Hispanic 4.06  
Jerome County Hispanic 4.25  

Illinois    
DuPage County Hispanic  9,015 

Kane County Hispanic 4.60  
Will County Hispanic  8,805 

Kansas    
Kearny County Hispanic 4.94  

Massachusetts    
Boston city, Suffolk County Hispanic 4.26  

Everett city, Middlesex County Hispanic 4.33  
Fitchburg city, Worcester County Hispanic 4.52  

Methuen Town city, Essex County Hispanic 4.15  
New Bedford city, Bristol County Hispanic 4.22  

Worcester city, Worcester County Hispanic  8,795 
Maryland    

Prince George's County Hispanic  8,695 
Michigan    

Clyde township, Allegan County Hispanic 4.37  
Colfax township, Oceana County Hispanic 4.55  

Columbia township, Van Buren County Hispanic 4.99  
Covert township, Van Buren County Hispanic 4.01  

Houghton township, Keweenaw County Hispanic 4.44  
Zilwaukee township, Saginaw County Hispanic 4.71  

New Jersey    
Essex County Hispanic 4.75  

New Mexico Hispanic 4.05  
Eddy County Hispanic 4.46  

Grant County Hispanic 4.52  
Rio Arriba County Hispanic 4.39  

Taos County Hispanic 4.09  
Union County Hispanic 4.99  

Nevada    
Humboldt County Hispanic 4.48  

Lander County Hispanic 4.06  
New York    
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Kings County Hispanic 4.68  
Monroe County Hispanic  8,200 

Ohio    
Cuyahoga County Hispanic  8,105 

Oklahoma    
Harmon County Hispanic 4.05  

Oregon    
Morrow County Hispanic 4.16  

Pennsylvania    
Lehigh County Hispanic 4.64  

Texas    
Brewster County Hispanic 4.50  

Briscoe County Hispanic 4.05  
Concho County Hispanic 4.65  
Denton County Hispanic  7,920 

Gonzales County Hispanic 4.49  
Guadalupe County Hispanic 4.05  

Howard County Hispanic 4.86  
Maverick County Hispanic  7,920 
Mitchell County Hispanic 4.86  

San Saba County Hispanic 4.67  
Tom Green County Hispanic 4.37  

Victoria County Hispanic 4.24  
Wharton County Hispanic 4.21  

Wilson County Hispanic 4.98  
Utah    

Salt Lake County Hispanic  7,885 
Virginia    

Manassas Park City Hispanic 4.77  
Washington    

Chelan County Hispanic 4.23  
Grant County Hispanic 4.06  

King County Hispanic  7,560 
Yakima County Hispanic  7,545 

Wisconsin    
Modena town, Buffalo County Hispanic 4.08  

Woodman village, Grant County Hispanic 4.21  

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, December 5th, 2016 Public Use Data 
 


